WHEREAS, trade with Mexico supports more than five million

jobs in the United States and nearly thirty thousand jobs in

New Mexico; and

WHEREAS, the Santa Teresa border is one of the top

commercial ports between Mexico and New Mexico, reaching more

than thirty-one billion dollars ($31,000,000,000) in trade

annually; and

WHEREAS, Mexican and Mexican-origin nationals living in

New Mexico contribute to the economy, the culture and the

society by innovating, starting businesses, creating cultural

expressions and promoting economic competition while